
Read Next

Indiana University President Pamela Whitten and IU Trustee Chair Quinn Buckner at the
Feb. 20, 2025 board meeting. (Devan Ridgway / WTIU News)

The Indiana University Board of Trustees voted Thursday for a surprise renewal for President
Pamela Whitten’s contract, extending it until 2031. The trustees also increased her base salary
from $702,000 to $900,000. 

The vote passed 8-to-1 with only trustee Vivian Winston dissenting. 

Winston said she would have supported the raise on its own, but not paired with the contract
extension. 

“There are still some significant issues that have not been addressed,” she said. “The 93% vote
of no confidence, the unprecedented 85% vote from eight individual schools, plus the South
Bend campus for her to either resign or be terminated immediately, and the culture of fear,
particularly, I see that on the Bloomington campus. Reappointment of a university president
should be done with transparency and only after getting input from a variety of stakeholders.” 

Siding with the majority, Vice Chair Cindy Lucchese countered Winston. 

“What you're talking about, really, was April and May, which is when all those issues were going
on,” she said. “I view that there's been a lot of changes, and they're all positive that have
happened post that.” 

Indiana University trustee member Vivian Winston (center) spoke against amendments to Whitten's
contract at the Feb. 20, 2025 board meeting. Also in the photo are Trustee Secretary Andrea Havill
(left) and Vice Chair Cindy Lucchese. (Devan Ridgway/WTIU News)

When the board released its agenda Monday with an action item to amend Whitten’s contract, it
provided no details about what changes were being considered. WFIU/WTIU News reached out
multiple times for clarification, but board representatives did not respond.

The contract amendments were created by the compensation committee, which consists of four
members of the board.  

Although Whitten has retained the support of the board of trustees and Indiana political leaders,
she faced massive opposition on Bloomington and other campuses. Their criticism stems from a
number of issues, including what they perceive as the administration’s hostility to academic
freedom and shared governance. 

In particular, the university’s handling of pro-Palestine protests last spring put her administration
in the hot seat and national spotlight. 

Read more: What Whitten and Hunter told faculty at listening sessions 

Whitten’s recent accomplishments have validated some supporters, however. Just last week, IU
Indianapolis earned an R1 classification, putting it on par with Bloomington as a top-tier research
campus. The university has expanded its bioscience, defense technology and artificial
intelligence offerings, putting it on the way to meeting goals laid out in IU’s strategic plan.

Read more: Whitten touts IU’s strengths in annual address, critics say she missed some issues 

Originally, Whitten’s contract was set to expire in summer 2026. If the president serves out her
new full term, she’ll be responsible for navigating IU’s relationship with an unpredictable federal
government and a state legislature that wants ever greater control over affairs on campus.

Want to contact your legislators about an issue that matters to you? Find out how
to contact your senators and member of Congress here.

RECENT EDUCATION STORIES

Next Level Jobs, Jacobs music school
kids program, Whitten’s contract
extension | Indiana Newsdesk
Governor tasks First Lady Maureen
Braun to keep Dolly Parton
Imagination Library alive in Indiana
IU Bloomington’s Black enrollment
stays flat for decades
Kids watch Jacobs School of Music
enhance, perform their compositions
Charter school funding shift nears
Indiana Senate approval as
Democrats' opposition falls short
New Teacher Appreciation Grants
would increase stipends — but limit
who could receive them
IU leaders discuss challenge of
navigating state, federal initiatives
Budget proposal offers K-12 education
funding bump, but education leaders
say it's not enough
IU School of Med dean says legislation
caused cancellation of LGBTQ+ Health
Care Conference 
IU trustees won’t explain agenda item
on Whitten’s contract

Radio
Listen
WFIU 1 103.7 FM
WFIU 2 101.9 FM

Radio Program
Schedule
Ways To Listen
Listener Guide (PDF)
Event Announcements
About WFIU

TV
Watch Video
shopTIU
Documentaries

TV Program Schedule
Viewer Guide (PDF)
Station Events
About WTIU

News &
Information
Indiana Newsdesk
Noon Edition
Ask The Mayor
Inquire Indiana
City Limits

A Moment of Science
Profiles

Arts &
Culture
Afterglow
Earth Eats
Ether Game
Flyover Culture
Focus On Flowers
Harmonia
Just You & Me
Journey Indiana
Night Lights
Poets Weave
Porchlight

Services
Studio Production
Remote Production
Field Production
Post Production
Graphics Animation
Transmission

Rate Card (PDF)
Get A Free Quote

Support
Radio
Become a Radio
Sustainer
Gift Planning
Donate Your Vehicle
Business Support

Television
Become a TV Sustainer
Gift Planning
Donate Your Vehicle
Business Support

About
WFIU Public Radio
WTIU Public Television

WFIU FAQ
WTIU FAQ
Careers
Contact Us
Terms of Use
Privacy Policy
Public File and Reports

Broadcast Status

© 2025, The Trustees of Indiana University • Copyright Complaints
1229 East Seventh Street, Bloomington, Indiana 47405

Indiana Public Media is the home of WFIU Public Radio WTIU Public Television, including your favorite programming from NPR and PBS. Learn More

Trustees extend Whitten’s contract with no
advance notice
By ETHAN SANDWEISS
Posted February 20, 2025

Next Level Jobs, Jacobs
music school kids
program, Whitten’s
contract extension |
Indiana Newsdesk

Governor tasks First Lady
Maureen Braun to keep
Dolly Parton Imagination
Library alive in Indiana

IU Bloomington’s Black
enrollment stays flat for
decades

home radio tv news arts & culture events

Broadcast StatusContactServicesSupportAbout GIVE
NOW  »SearchSearch

PROGRAMS PODCASTS VIDEO

https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/after-no-confidence-vote-faculty-hope-for-change-and-collaboration-but-they-dont-have-the-final-say.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/after-no-confidence-vote-faculty-hope-for-change-and-collaboration-but-they-dont-have-the-final-say.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/campus-departments-vote-against-whitten.php
https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/25538018-accessible-agenda-feb-20-2025/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-trustees-wont-explain-agenda-item-on-whittens-contract.php
https://today.iu.edu/live/news/43406-iu-president-pamela-whitten-honored-with-sagamore
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/pro-palestine-coalition-sets-up-camp-at-iu.php
https://www.nytimes.com/2024/05/02/us/indiana-university-protest-encampment.html
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/behind-closed-doors-what-whitten-and-hunter-told-faculty-at-college-listening-sessions.php
https://news.iu.edu/live/news/43862-iu-indianapolis-earns-r1-classification-solidifying-pl
https://news.iu.edu/live/news/43862-iu-indianapolis-earns-r1-classification-solidifying-pl
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-2030-strategic-plan-brings-new-areas-of-focus-to-university.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/whitten-touts-ius-strengths-in-annual-address-critics-say-she-missed-some-issues.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-leaders-discuss-challenge-of-navigating-state-federal-initiatives.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-leaders-discuss-challenge-of-navigating-state-federal-initiatives.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/subscribe/mail/?p=wfiu-daily
https://indianapublicmedia.org/subscribe/mail/?p=wfiu-daily
https://www.govtrack.us/congress/members/IN
https://www.govtrack.us/congress/members/IN
https://indianapublicmedia.org/subscribe/mail/?p=wfiu-daily
https://indianapublicmedia.org/subscribe/mail/?p=wfiu-daily
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/next-level-jobs-jacobs-music-school-kids-program-whittens-contract-extension-indiana-newsdesk.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/next-level-jobs-jacobs-music-school-kids-program-whittens-contract-extension-indiana-newsdesk.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/next-level-jobs-jacobs-music-school-kids-program-whittens-contract-extension-indiana-newsdesk.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/governor-tasks-first-lady-maureen-braun-to-keep-dolly-parton-imagination-library-alive-in-indiana.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/governor-tasks-first-lady-maureen-braun-to-keep-dolly-parton-imagination-library-alive-in-indiana.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/governor-tasks-first-lady-maureen-braun-to-keep-dolly-parton-imagination-library-alive-in-indiana.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/even-before-dei-came-under-attack-iu-bloomingtons-black-enrollment-stayed-flat-for-decades.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/even-before-dei-came-under-attack-iu-bloomingtons-black-enrollment-stayed-flat-for-decades.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/kids-compose-program-gives-student-composers-a-place-to-shine.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/kids-compose-program-gives-student-composers-a-place-to-shine.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/charter-school-funding-shift-nears-indiana-senate-approval-as-democrats-opposition-falls-short.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/charter-school-funding-shift-nears-indiana-senate-approval-as-democrats-opposition-falls-short.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/charter-school-funding-shift-nears-indiana-senate-approval-as-democrats-opposition-falls-short.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/new-teacher-appreciation-grants-would-increase-stipends-but-limit-who-could-receive-them.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/new-teacher-appreciation-grants-would-increase-stipends-but-limit-who-could-receive-them.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/new-teacher-appreciation-grants-would-increase-stipends-but-limit-who-could-receive-them.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-leaders-discuss-challenge-of-navigating-state-federal-initiatives.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-leaders-discuss-challenge-of-navigating-state-federal-initiatives.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/budget-proposal-offers-k-12-education-funding-bump-but-education-leaders-say-its-not-enough.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/budget-proposal-offers-k-12-education-funding-bump-but-education-leaders-say-its-not-enough.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/budget-proposal-offers-k-12-education-funding-bump-but-education-leaders-say-its-not-enough.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-school-of-med-dean-says-legislation-caused-cancellation-lgbtq-health-care-conference.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-school-of-med-dean-says-legislation-caused-cancellation-lgbtq-health-care-conference.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-school-of-med-dean-says-legislation-caused-cancellation-lgbtq-health-care-conference.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-trustees-wont-explain-agenda-item-on-whittens-contract.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/iu-trustees-wont-explain-agenda-item-on-whittens-contract.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/radio/
javascript:popNewWindow('https://indianapublicmedia.org/wp-content/themes/ipm-radio/player/player.php?myMediaURL=https://indianapublicmedia.org/radio/wfiu1hi.m3u%27)
javascript:popNewWindow('https://indianapublicmedia.org/wp-content/themes/ipm-radio/player/player.php?myMediaURL=https://indianapublicmedia.org/radio/wfiu2hi.m3u%27)
https://indianapublicmedia.org/radio/program-schedule.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/radio/program-schedule.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/wfiu-faq.php
https://issuu.com/indianapublicmedia/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/events/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/about-wfiu.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/tv/
https://video.indianapublicmedia.org/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/shoptiu/
https://video.indianapublicmedia.org/show/wtiu-documentaries/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/tv/program-schedule.php
https://issuu.com/indianapublicmedia/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/events/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/about-wtiu.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/topics/indiana-newsdesk.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/noonedition/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/topics/ask-the-mayor.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/topics/inquire-indiana.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/topics/city-limits-bloomington.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/amomentofscience/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/profiles/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/arts/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/arts/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/afterglow/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/eartheats/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/ethergame/
https://www.youtube.com/flyoverculture
https://indianapublicmedia.org/focusonflowers/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/harmonia/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/justyouandme/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/journeyindiana/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/nightlights/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/poetsweave/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/porchlight/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/studio-production.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/remote-production.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/field-production.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/post-production.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/graphics-animation.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/transmission.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/static/pdf/services/ratecard.pdf
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/get-a-quote.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/member-faq.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/sustaining-membership.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/sustaining-membership.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/major-giving/index.php
https://wfiu.careasy.org/home
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/corp-dev/business-sponsorship.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/member-faq.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/sustaining-membership.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/major-giving/index.php
https://wtiu.careasy.org/home
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/corp-dev/business-sponsorship.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/about-wfiu.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/about-wtiu.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/wfiu-faq.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/wtiu-faq.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/jobs.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/contact.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/terms-of-service.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/privacy.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/public-information.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/status/
https://www.iu.edu/copyright/index.html
https://www.indiana.edu/
https://www.iu.edu/copyright/index.html#complaints
https://indianapublicmedia.org/radio/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/tv/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/next-level-jobs-jacobs-music-school-kids-program-whittens-contract-extension-indiana-newsdesk.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/next-level-jobs-jacobs-music-school-kids-program-whittens-contract-extension-indiana-newsdesk.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/governor-tasks-first-lady-maureen-braun-to-keep-dolly-parton-imagination-library-alive-in-indiana.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/governor-tasks-first-lady-maureen-braun-to-keep-dolly-parton-imagination-library-alive-in-indiana.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/even-before-dei-came-under-attack-iu-bloomingtons-black-enrollment-stayed-flat-for-decades.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/even-before-dei-came-under-attack-iu-bloomingtons-black-enrollment-stayed-flat-for-decades.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/radio/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/tv/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/news/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/arts/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/events/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/status/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/contact.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/services/index.php
https://indianapublicmedia.org/support/
https://indianapublicmedia.org/about/

